

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 21-cv-1408 (APM)
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Wendy Liu (D.C. Bar No. 1600942)  
Adam R. Pulver (D.C. Bar No. 1020475)  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

February 18, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. The COVID-19 Pandemic and Its Impact on Workers in the Poultry and Meatpacking Industry..... 2

    B. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request..... 3

    C. This Lawsuit ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Information concerning Smithfield’s protective measures in connection with its reopening of the Sioux Falls plant (*Vaughn* Entry Nos. 1 & 2) is not within the scope of exemption 4..... 8

    A. The withheld information is not “confidential.” ..... 9

        1. The withheld information is not customarily or actually treated as private. .... 9

            a. The information redacted from the Sioux Falls reopening plan was not customarily or actually kept private. .... 10

            b. The information redacted from the April 30 South Dakota government letter was not private or secret..... 17

        2. The information was not provided under an assurance of privacy. .... 19

            a. A government assurance of privacy is required for information to remain “confidential” under exemption 4. .... 19

            b. USDA did not provide assurances that it would keep the information private. .... 23

    B. The withheld information is not “commercial.” ..... 25

II. The names of the poultry facility and local regulators for which a trade association requested USDA intervention (*Vaughn* Entry No. 4) are not within the scope of exemption 4. .... 28

    A. The withheld information is not “confidential.” ..... 28

1.	The withheld information is not customarily or actually kept private. ....	28
2.	The withheld information was not provided under an assurance of privacy. ....	33
B.	The withheld information is not “commercial.” .....	34
III.	The names of poultry meatpacking facilities in records identifying plant closures and slaughter capacities ( <i>Vaughn</i> Entry No. 5) are not within the scope of exemption 4. ....	35
A.	The withheld information is not private or secret. ....	35
B.	The withheld information was not provided under an assurance of privacy. ....	39
IV.	The withheld information should be disclosed under the FOIA Improvement Act of 2016. ....	40
	CONCLUSION. ....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ (100Reporters I)</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	26
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ (100Reporters II)</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	27
<i>American Small Business League v. DOD</i> , 2019 WL 4416613 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2019) .....	16
<i>Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP v. Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 64 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. CBP</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	7, 40
<i>*Center for Investigative Reporting v. DOL</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	10, 16, 33, 39
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. FAA</i> , 1998 WL 242611 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 1998) .....	27
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	20
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	22, 23
<i>Evans v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 951 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	7, 18, 33
<i>*Farmworker Justice v. USDA</i> , 2021 WL 827162 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2021) .....	10, 33, 39

*Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader (FMI)*,  
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... *passim*

\**Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt*,  
15 F.4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2021) .....17, 18, 23, 33

*Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp. v. Renegotiation Board*,  
425 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....21

\**Humane Society International v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service*,  
2021 WL 1197726 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021).....17, 18, 23, 33

*Machado Amadis v. Department of State*,  
971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....7

*Marx v. General Revenue Corp.*,  
568 U.S. 371 (2013).....20

*Maydak v. DOJ*,  
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....6, 32

*National Association of Home Builders v. Norton*,  
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....25

*National Business Aviation Association v. FAA*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2010).....26

*National Parks & Conservation Association v. Morton*,  
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....21

*Neuman v. United States*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2014).....6

*New York Times Co. v. FDA*,  
529 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....10, 33, 39

*New York Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
2021 WL 371784 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2021).....26, 40

*Public Citizen v. HHS*,  
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013).....26, 34

*Public Justice Foundation v. Farm Service Agency*,  
538 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....21, 22

*Public Citizen Health Research Group. v. FDA*,  
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....7

*Public Citizen Health Research Group. v. FDA*,  
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....25, 35

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Manufacturers Association*,  
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

*Renewable Fuels Association v. EPA*,  
519 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....16, 22

*Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. FBI*,  
369 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2019).....6

*Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. FBI*,  
3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....7, 40

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....20

*SEC v. Lavin*,  
111 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20

*Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC*,  
450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....21

*Tokar v. DOJ*,  
304 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018).....26

*United Technologies Corp. v. DOD*,  
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....41

**Statutes, Rules, & Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4).....6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8).....7, 8, 40

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) .....8, 20

Defense Production Act of 1950,  
50 U.S.C. § 4501 *et seq.*.....24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....6

**Other Authorities**

“Customarily,” Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/customarily> .....10

Executive Order 13917, Delegating Authority Under the Defense Production Act  
With Respect to Food Supply Chain Resources During the National Emergency  
Caused by the Outbreak of COVID-19,  
85 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (Apr. 28, 2020) .....24

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966).....21

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016).....7

Oxford Universal Dictionary Illustrated (3d ed. 1961).....19

Webster’s New World Dictionary (1960).....19
